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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That approval be given to Zoning Application ZAR-10-027, 852984 Ontario Inc. (Sam 
DiSanto), and City of Hamilton, Owners, for a change in zoning from the “E” (Multiple 
Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.), District, and the Neighbourhood Park (P1) Zone to the 
“E”-‘H’ (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc. - Holding) District, Modified, with a 
Special Exception, to permit the development of an 11-storey, multiple residential 
building, with associated underground parking, on lands located at 121 St. Joseph's Drive 
(Hamilton), as shown on Appendix “A” to Report PED11046, on the following basis: 

(a) That the draft By-laws, attached as Appendices “B” and “C” to Report PED11046, 
which have been prepared in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor, be enacted 
by City Council. 
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(b) That the amending By-law apply the Holding provisions of Section 36(1) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 to the subject lands by introducing the Holding symbol 
‘H’ as a suffix to the proposed Zoning District.  The Holding provision will prohibit 
the development of the subject lands until such time as adequate services are 
available, to the satisfaction of the City of Hamilton’s Senior Director of Growth 
Management. 
 

(c) That the proposed changes in zoning are in conformity with the Hamilton-
 Wentworth Official Plan, and the Hamilton Official Plan. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of the application is to amend City of Hamilton Zoning By-law No. 6593 
and No. 05-200 to permit the development of an 11-storey, residential apartment 
building, with associated underground parking, on lands municipally known as 121 St. 
Joseph's Drive (see Appendix “A”).  The building would consist of approximately 70 
units on a 1,482m² parcel of land (including the City owned lands to be assembled to 
the rear).  The site previously accommodated a 4-storey, multiple residential building 
that was demolished due to structural issues.  The development of the site would also 
include the transfer of lands to the rear of the property that are currently under City 
Ownership.   
 
A number of modifications would be required to accommodate the development as 
proposed; including, but not limited to, reduction to required front, side, and rear yards; 
increase in Gross Floor Area; reduction in the Minimum Landscaped Area; increase to 
the Maximum Building Height; reduction in Minimum Parking stall sizes; additional 
permitted encroachments; and reduction to the Minimum Number of Loading Spaces. 
 
The proposal has merit and can be supported since the application is consistent with 
the Provincial Policy Statement, and conforms to the Growth Plan, Hamilton-Wentworth 
and City of Hamilton Official Plans.  The proposed development is considered to be 
compatible with, and complementary to, the existing and planned development in the 
neighbourhood, and represents an efficient use of land and services within the urban 
boundary.  An ‘H’ Holding provision has been applied to ensure the adequacy of 
servicing, specifically water capacity. 
 
Alternatives for Consideration - See Page 21.  
 
FINANCIAL / STAFFING / LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (for Recommendation(s) only) 
 
Financial - N/A. 
 
Staffing - N/A. 
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Legal - As required by the Planning Act, Council shall hold at least one (1) Public 
Meeting to consider an application for approval of a change in Zoning. 

 
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND  (Chronology of events) 
 
The applicant has applied for an amendment to re-zone the lands located at 121 St. 
Joseph’s Drive from the “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.) District and the 
Neighbourhood Park (P1) Zone to the “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.) 
District, Modified, with a Special Exception, in order to permit the development of an  
11-storey residential apartment building, with associated underground parking.  The 
building would consist of approximately 70 units on a 1,482m² parcel of land (including 
the City owned lands to be assembled to the rear).  The site previously accommodated 
a 4-storey multiple residential building that was demolished due to structural issues.  
The development of the site would also include the transfer of lands to the rear of the 
property that are currently under City Ownership.   
 
Additional site-specific regulations are being sought to permit: 
 
• A reduced Front Yard of 0.0m, whereas  7.6m is required; 
 
• A reduced Rear Yard of 4.8m, whereas 10.6m is required; 
 
• Reduced Side Yards of 1.0m, whereas 11.75m is required; 
 
• An increase to the Maximum Gross Floor Area to 7,500m2, whereas                      

a Maximum of 2,519.4m2 is permitted; 
 
• A Minimum Required Landscaped Area of 19%, whereas 25% is required;  
 
• Maximum Building Height of 11-storeys or 34m, whereas 8-storeys or 26.0m is 

permitted;  
 
• Encroachments for a fire escape and terrace; 
 
• A Minimum Parking stall size of 2.6m x 5.5m, whereas 2.7m x 6.0m is required; and, 
 
• To omit the requirement for Loading Spaces, whereas a Minimum of 1 loading space 

is required. 
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Chronology: 
 
January 28, 2010:  Formal Consultation Application submitted. 
 
February 3, 2010:  Site Visit. 
 
February 22, 2010: Formal Consultation Document provided to applicant listing 

all required studies. 
 
June 23, 2010: Council approved sale of the Parkland Block - Conditional on 

a re-zoning application. 
 
June 30, 2010: Formal Zoning Amendment Application received, deemed 

complete and circulated. 
 
September 21, 2010: Public Open House organized by agent. 
 
October 22, 2010: Site Visit by NEC representative to conduct view-shed 

analysis. 
 
December 22, 2010: Revised elevations circulated for review. 
 
 
 
Details of Submitted Application 
 
Owner/Applicant:  852984 Ontario Inc. (Sam DiSanto) 
 
Agent:   WEBB Planning Consultants (c/o James Webb)  
 
Location: 121 St Joseph’s Drive, Hamilton 
 
 
Description: Frontage: 30.5 metres 
 

Lot Area: 1,482m² (including lands to be transferred) 
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EXISITNG LAND USE AND ZONING: 
 
 Existing Land Use 

 
Existing Zoning

Subject Lands: Vacant  
 
 

“E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, 
Clubs, Etc.) 

Surrounding Lands:   

North Residential / Parkland 
 

Neighbourhood Park (P1) Zone 
& “E-3” (High Density Multiple 

Dwellings) District 
 

South Major Institutional  
and Residential 

Major Institutional (I3) Zone 
& “C” (Urban Protected 

Residential, Etc.) District 
 

West Residential “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, 
Clubs, Etc.) District 

  
East  Residential 

 
“E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, 

Clubs, Etc.) District 
 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Provincial Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe 
 
The application has been reviewed with respect to the Provincial Growth Plan for the 
Greater Golden Horseshoe (Places to Grow).  Staff considers the application to be 
consistent with the policies that manage growth and direct general residential 
intensification to the built-up areas, as per the Policies contained in 2.2.2 and 2.2.3. 
 
In particular, staff notes that the lands are within the City of Hamilton’s built boundary 
and are consistent with Policy 2.2.3.1, which states that by the year 2015, and for each 
year thereafter, a minimum of 40% of all residential development occurring annually 
within each upper and single-tier municipality will be within the built-up area. 
 
The proposal maintains the intent to create vibrant neighbourhoods, which provide 
residential uses that are transit supportive.  Accordingly, the proposal conforms to the 
Growth Plan. 
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Niagara Escarpment Plan 
 
The subject lands are located within the Niagara Escarpment Plan Area and are 
designated as “Urban Area”.  It is noted that the lands are outside of the Niagara 
Escarpment Commission’s (NEC) Development Control Area, but are subject to Part 1.7 
Urban Area.  The application was subsequently circulated to NEC staff.  Following a site 
visit and review of the proposed application and Urban Design Brief, NEC staff has 
confirmed that they have no outstanding objections to the development. 
 
Provincial Policy Statement
 
The applications have been reviewed with respect to the Provincial Policy Statement 
(PPS).  The applications are consistent with Policy 1.1.3.1 of the PPS, which focuses 
growth in Settlement Areas, and Policy 1.6.5.4, which seeks to provide a range of 
alternative and sustainable transportation options.  Given the proximity of the proposal 
to the downtown transit network, consisting of trains, buses, and bicycle path networks, 
the proposal is considered consistent with this Policy direction. 
 
Also, Policy 1.7.1(e) outlines that long-term economic prosperity will be supported by 
planning so that major facilities (such as airports, transportation corridors, sewage 
treatment facilities, waste management systems, industries, and aggregate activities) 
and sensitive land uses are appropriately designed, buffered, and separated from each 
other to prevent adverse effects from odour, noise, and other contaminants, and to 
minimize risk to public health and safety.  Due to the proximity of the subject lands to 
traffic corridors and railway lands (within 200m from the Claremont Access and 400m 
from the Canadian Pacific Railway Corridor), the owner is required to conduct a Noise 
Assessment.  Staff considers that the requirement for such a Noise Study can be 
satisfied at the Site Plan Control Stage of the development, as the design concept for 
the proposed development has not been finalized at this time, and staff is of the opinion 
that potential noise impacts can be mitigated through building design.  Based on the 
foregoing, the proposal is consistent with the PPS. 
 
Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan 
 
The subject property is designated as “Urban Area” within the Hamilton-Wentworth 
Official Plan.  Policy 3.1 outlines that a wide range of urban uses, defined through Area 
Municipal Official Plans and based on full municipal services, will be concentrated in the 
Urban Areas. 
   
Policy 3.1.1 states that a compact higher density urban form, with mixed-use 
development along corridors, best meets the environmental, social, and economic 
principles of sustainable development.  Mixed form of development within an Urban 
Area is preferable to widespread, low density residential development, and scattered 
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rural development.  Accordingly, the proposal conforms to the Hamilton-Wentworth 
Official Plan. 
 
Hamilton Official Plan  
 
The subject property is designated “Residential” on Schedule “A”, Land Use Plan in the 
former City of Hamilton Official Plan.  The proposal seeks to permit a high density 
residential building and, as such, the following policies of the Hamilton Official Plan, 
among others, are applicable to the subject lands: 
 
“A.2.1.8  It is the intent of Council that a variety of housing styles and types and 

densities be available in all RESIDENTIAL areas of the City, and further, 
that proposals for new development or re-development will contribute to 
the desired mix of housing, where practicable.  In this regard, Council will 
be guided by the Housing Policies of Subsection C.7 and the 
Neighbourhood Plan Policies of Subsection D.2.” 

 
Staff considers that the proposed building, which would consist of one to two bedroom 
units, would provide residential development at a density and type that further 
contributes to the variety of housing options currently available to residents of the 
neighbourhood, and that the proposed form is both desirable and suitable. 
 
“C.7.7.1 In the development of new RESIDENTIAL areas and, as far as 

practicable, in the infilling or re-development of established areas, Council 
may undertake or require the following in order to achieve high standards 
of RESIDENTIAL amenity: 

   
i) Provision and maintenance of adequate off-street parking. 
 
ii) Alteration of traffic flows. 
 
iii) Improvement and maintenance of street landscaping. 
 
iv) Acquisition, removal, or improvement of buildings or uses 

incompatible with a zoning district. 
 
v) Provision of advice and assistance in the improvement and 

maintenance of private dwellings. 
 
vi) Investigation into, and application of, other methods of encouraging 

the maintenance and improvements of buildings in RESIDENTIAL 
areas. 
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vii) The maintenance of adequate separation distances and the 
placement of buffering features between RESIDENTIAL and 
Industrial uses. 

 
viii) Other similar actions or matters as Council may deem appropriate.” 

 
As discussed within the Analysis/Rationale For Recommendation section of the Report, 
the proposed development would provide sufficient parking, and is both in keeping with 
the character of the area and of sufficient density to ensure the subject lands are 
efficiently utilized. 
 
“C.7.7.2 Varieties of RESIDENTIAL types will not be mixed indiscriminately, but will 

be arranged in a gradation so that higher density developments will 
complement those of a lower density, with sufficient spacing to maintain 
privacy, amenity, and value.” 

 
It is considered that the proposed high density development has been sensitively 
designed and scaled in order to ensure that the transition between adjacent higher and 
lower density developments are integrated and amenity is preserved, while maintaining 
the intent to locate higher density development closer to transportation and transit 
corridors. 

 
“C.7.7.3 Council will encourage a RESIDENTIAL ENVIRONMENT of an adequate 

physical condition that contains a variety of housing forms that will meet 
the needs of present and future residents.  Accordingly, Council will: 

 
(iii) Support RESIDENTIAL development such as infilling, 

redevelopment, and the conversion of non-residential structures 
that makes more efficient use of the existing building stock and/or 
physical infrastructure that recognize and enhance the scale and 
character of the existing residential area by having regard to natural 
vegetation, lot frontages and areas, building height, coverage, 
mass, setbacks, privacy and overview; (O.P.A. No. 128). 

 
(v) Encourage new RESIDENTIAL development that provides a range 

of dwelling types at densities and scales that recognize and 
enhance the scale and character of the existing residential area by 
having regard to natural vegetation, lot frontages and areas, 
building height, coverage, mass, setbacks, privacy and overview;.” 
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The proposal will increase the supply of housing in the neighbourhood in a manner that 
is compatible with existing surrounding residential uses.  The proposal represents an 
appropriate example of infill development that will make efficient use of existing 
services, while ensuring that the existing character of the neighbourhood is maintained.  
Furthermore, it is considered that the design and scale of the proposed building 
enhances the existing streetscape, providing visual interest that successfully transitions 
and respects the variety of existing scales. 
 
In support of the application, the proponent also provided a sun-shadow assessment, 
which demonstrated conformity with the Site Plan Guidelines and, as such, conforms 
with Policy C.8.3(ii), which states: 
 
“Policy C.8.3(ii) The elimination or reduction of shadow casting onto adjacent 

existing and approved buildings;” 
 
Staff notes that part of the application proposal required the purchase and re-zoning of 
a 450 sq. m parcel of land to the rear of the site, which is currently owned by the City of 
Hamilton and Zoned Neighbourhood Park (P1) Zone.  The purchase and sale of these 
lands were considered and approved by City Council on June 23, 2010, and are 
contingent on the lands being re-zoned.   It is not considered that the transfer and       
re-zoning of these lands would conflict with the intent of the Hamilton Official Plan. 
 
New Urban Official Plan  
 
The proposal has also been evaluated against the policies of the Council adopted 
Urban Official Plan.  The Minister’s decision regarding the approval of the new Urban 
Plan was issued on March 16, 2011, and is under an Appeal period until April 5, 2011.  
The site is located within the Neighbourhoods Designation and, as such, the following 
Policies have been considered: 
 
“Policy E.3.6.7 b) High profile multiple dwellings shall not be permitted immediately 

adjacent to low profile residential uses.  A separation distance shall 
generally be required and may be in the form of a suitable 
intervening land use, such as a medium density residential use.  
Where such separations cannot be achieved, transitional features 
such as effective screening and/or design features shall be 
incorporated to mitigate adverse impact on adjacent low profile 
residential uses.”  

 
Given the site’s context, the proposed high density residential building would be located 
adjacent to both high density uses and medium density uses, ranging in height from     
3-storeys up to, and including, 20-30 storey buildings (Arkledon Towers and the 
Olympia Apartments, respectively).  Furthermore, staff is satisfied that sufficient design 
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elements have been proposed in order to effectively mitigate any potential adverse 
impacts on the adjacent lower density residential uses. 
 
“Policy 3.3.1.4 Create communities that are transit-supportive and promote active 

transportation.” 
 
The proposal to accommodate a high density residential building that is both in close 
proximity to arterial routes that are well serviced by  public transit, and is within walking 
distance to commercial/institutional uses, encourages alternative transport options and, 
as such, is considered to meet the intent of the above policy. 
 
Based upon the forgoing, Planning staff is of the opinion that the development of the 
lands for a high density residential building would be appropriate, and would conform to 
the new Urban Official Plan. 
 
RELEVANT CONSULTATION 
 
Agencies/Departments Having No Comments/Objections 

 
• Budgets, Taxation and Policy Services, Corporate Services Department. 
• Traffic Engineering and Operations Section, Public Works Department.  
• Hydro One Networks, Inc. 
 
Forestry and Horticulture Section, Public Works Department: 
 
A Landscape Planting Plan, prepared and signed by a Landscape Architect, will be 
required.  This plan, along with the Tree Management Plan for the Park Trees signed by 
a Landscape Architect, must be submitted for review and comments by the Forestry and 
Horticulture Section.  This will be secured through the site plan process. 
 
Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure Division, Public Works Department: 
 
The ESI Division has suggested that steps should be taken to minimize the impact of 
the development, such as a green roof or living wall on the park side of the building.  In 
addition, all outstanding tree removal fees should be paid.  The potential for a green 
roof/living wall, as well as payment for all the tree removal fees, will be reviewed and 
secured through Site Plan Approval. 
 
Hamilton Municipal Parking System: 
 
Tandem parking cannot be counted as 2 spaces in terms of meeting parking 
requirements.  The applicant should ensure that all existing and future parking 
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requirements are met on-site, as this building will not be eligible for time limit exemption 
permits. 
 
Hamilton Conservation Authority (HCA): 
 
While the HCA has no objection to the approval of the proposed re-zoning of the lands 
to permit the re-development of the site, we have concerns and requirements with 
respect to lot grading and drainage, stormwater management, and sediment and 
erosion control.  These issues can be addressed at the Site Plan Control Stage. 
 
Niagara Escarpment Commission (NEC): 
 
Subsequent to a site meeting on October 22, 2010, the NEC advised they have no 
outstanding objection to the revised development proposal.  The neighbourhood walk 
established that: 
 
• Most views towards the Escarpment were obstructed by multi-storey buildings 

across the terraced terrain of the lower Escarpment slopes; 
 
• Where that did not occur, the allowable building height on this site, according to 

current zoning provisions, would obstruct the view of the Escarpment and, therefore, 
adding the extra storeys requested would make no difference; 

 
• The requested height would not be out of character with the existing development of 

this area. 
 
A review of contour mapping confirmed that the requested building height will be well 
below the elevation of the Escarpment brow and, therefore, will not obstruct the 
Escarpment skyline from long distance views. 
 
Given these results, this revised proposal will not adversely affect the relevant Urban 
Area policies of the Niagara Escarpment Plan, and there is no need to undertake a 
visual impact assessment for the purposes of the NEC. 
 
ANALYSIS / RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION 
(include Performance Measurement/Benchmarking Data, if applicable) 
 
1. The proposal has merit and can be supported for the following reasons: 
 

i) It is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms to the 
Places to Grow Plan, the Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan, and Hamilton 
Official Plan.   
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ii) It is compatible with the type and form of development in the surrounding 
neighbourhood. 

 
iii) It is an appropriate development that will contribute to the range of 

residential options available to existing and future residents. 
 
2. The subject lands are located in the Corktown Neighbourhood, south east of 

Downtown Hamilton.  The property is on the north side of St. Joseph’s Drive, 
east of John Street, comprised of approximately 1,482m² of land within the Urban 
Area.  The site has approximately 30.5 metres of frontage and previously 
accommodated a 4-storey, multiple residential building that contained a total of 
15 dwelling units.  The building has since been demolished following the building 
being deemed to be structurally unsound.   

 
The area surrounding the subject property is predominately residential consisting 
of a range of residential densities, including low, mid, and high-rise apartment 
buildings (most notably the 20-storey Arkledun Towers building on St. Joseph’s 
Drive and the 30-storey Olympia Apartments located on Charlton Avenue).  The 
subject lands are immediately adjacent to Woolverton Park, and are in close 
proximity to a number of other community facilities.  The site is also very well 
serviced by public transit, as well as a comprehensive road and bicycle network. 
 
The two parcels, which form the balance of the subject lands, are currently zoned 
Neighbourhood Park (P1) Zone in By-law 05-200, and “E” (Multiple Dwellings, 
Lodges, Clubs, Etc.) District in Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593.  The “E” (Multiple 
Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.) District, in which the majority of the proposal is 
located, permits a limited number of commercial and higher order residential 
uses.  Both parcels are designated “Residential” in the Hamilton Official Plan.  
The current proposal, therefore, generally conforms with the existing zoning and 
Official Plan designations, however, a re-zoning application is required in order to 
re-zone the 450 sq. m parcel of parkland being acquired by the developer to the 
rear of the site, as well as to permit the 11-storey height of the building.  A 
number of additional modifications would also be required, and are addressed in 
more detail in the Density and Streetscape Character analysis (see Page 15). 
 
With regard to the proposed use, staff considers that the form and intensity of 
residential development proposed is acceptable, and would be both compatible 
with the surrounding area and conform to the Official Plan policies regarding 
residential developments.  With regard to the amending Zoning By-law, 
modifications to the “E” District have been requested to accommodate the 
proposed building with respect to height, setbacks, landscaping, encroachments, 
Gross Floor Area, and parking/loading arrangements. These modifications are 
discussed, in detail, in the following sections of the Report. 
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3. Staff notes that there are existing combined sewers within the City Parklands 
adjacent to the north property line.  A Site Servicing Report was submitted by S. 
Llewellyn & Associates Limited (May 6, 2010).  Staff has reviewed this Report, 
and has advised the applicant that a Stormwater Management Brief and Slope 
Stability Study will be required and reviewed in more detail at the time of 
development through Site Plan Control.  With respect to existing road widths, 
staff has confirmed that no road allowance widenings are required at this time. 

 
A Water Distribution Analysis has been submitted to the City in support of the 
proposed densities.  The Report and amendments to the original submission 
suggest that following upgrades to existing services, capacity exists in order to 
support the proposed densities.  The City’s Public Works Department has 
requested additional amendments to the Analysis in order to ensure sufficient 
capacity can be provided.  In the absence of an approved analysis, staff is, 
therefore, recommending an ‘H’ Holding provision be attached to the subject 
lands in order to ensure the provision of adequate services (see Appendix “B”). 

 
Staff notes that the proximity of the proposed sensitive (residential) land use to 
road noise sources triggers the requirement for a Noise Study.  Staff considers 
that the requirement for such a Noise Study can be satisfied at the Site Plan 
Control Stage of the development, as the design concept for the proposed 
development has not been finalized at this time, and staff is of the opinion that 
potential noise impacts can be mitigated through building design and 
construction techniques. 

 
4. In accordance with the new provisions of the Planning Act, and the Council 

Approved Public Participation Policy, a Preliminary Circulation was sent to 
1,205 property owners within 120 metres of the subject lands, and a Public 
Notice sign was placed on the property.  In response to the preliminary notice of 
circulation, 3 letters were received from local residents, and one letter was 
received from the Board of Hillview Terrace Apartments Limited, located at 107 
St. Joseph’s Drive (see Appendix “E”).  In addition, an “Open House” was 
conducted by the proponent on September 21, 2010. 

 
The letters received raised concerns with regard to the insufficient number of 
parking spaces, traffic congestion, existing parking issues, height of the 
building, density, loss of Parkland, pedestrian safety, and construction impacts.  
An analysis of these issues is provided below.  In addition, one of the letters 
suggested the need for a connection between the proposed building and the 
Park to the rear. 
 
 
 
 



SUBJECT: Application for Approval of an Amendment to Hamilton Zoning By-law 
No. 6593 for Lands Known as 121 St Joseph's Drive (Hamilton) 
(PED11046) (Ward 2) - Page 14 of 21 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

5. Traffic/Safety and Parking Issues: 
 

With respect to traffic, concerns have been raised by local residents regarding 
the potential for increased volumes along the major and local streets in the 
vicinity of the proposed development and associated safety implications.  
Concerns were also raised over the loss of parking within the area, as a result 
of the number of units proposed and density of the proposal.   

 
In addressing the issue of capacity, staff considers that the existing capacity on 
John Street, James Street, and surrounding local roads is sufficient enough to 
adequately accommodate the potential increase in traffic movements in a safe 
and orderly manner.   

 
With regard to the impact upon parking, the proposal would provide 3 levels of 
underground parking, providing a total of 56 spaces for the proposed 70 units.  
The standard regulation for apartment buildings under Section 18A of By-law 
No. 6593 requires parking be provided at a ratio of 1.25 spaces per unit.  This 
figure, however, is reduced to 0.8 spaces per unit for those lands located within 
proximity to Downtown Hamilton. The site in question, consequently, falls within 
this identified geographical area.  This would result in a requirement for 56 
parking spaces and, as such, the parking provided on site would satisfy the 
existing zoning performance standard.  The size of the proposed stalls has, 
however, been requested to be amended from 2.7m x 6.0m to 2.6m x 5.5m.  
These proposed reductions are consistent with the revised parking stall sizes 
contained within City of Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200 and, as such, are 
considered appropriate. 
 
It should also be noted that the subject lands are located within close proximity 
to the Hamilton GO Station and the McNab Bus Terminal, which provide 
comprehensive transit coverage of Hamilton Downtown and the GTA, as well as 
being situated within walking distance to a number of services including St. 
Joseph’s Hospital, Woolverton Park, and the commercial uses located within 
Downtown Hamilton. 
 
Consequently, the applicant’s decision to increase residential densities within an 
area adjacent to Downtown Hamilton that is well serviced by transit options 
encourages the use of alternate travel modes by residents of this development, 
and conforms with the Provincial Government’s and City’s focus towards 
decreasing the reliance on the private automobile.   
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In particular, P.P.S. Policy 1.6.5.4 states: 
 
“Policy 1.6.5.4 A land use pattern, density, and mix of uses should be 

promoted that minimize the length and number of vehicle 
trips and support the development of viable choices and 
plans for public transit and other alternative transportation 
modes, including commuter rail and bus.” 

 
The subject lands proximity to transit routes, cycling trails, community facilities, 
institutional and parkland uses, in addition to the density of development 
proposed, indicates that it would appear to be ideally suited to take advantage 
of existing and proposed transit and infrastructure options.  Indeed, this 
Provincial direction is more clearly stated in the Growth Plan, and specifically 
Policy 2.2.2 d), which states: 

 
“Policy 2.2.2 d) reducing dependence on the automobile through the 

development of mixed-use, transit-supportive, pedestrian-
friendly urban environments.” 

 
As previously mentioned, the proposed development would introduce a 
residential building at a density which is not only transit supportable, but is in an 
urban setting in close proximity to a mix of uses, and which directly and 
indirectly encourages the use of alternative transit modes; factors which all 
serve to ensure the development conforms with the intent and direction of the 
Provincial Growth Plan. 

 
The existing local Policy Framework provided in the Hamilton Official Plan 
similarly encourages developments that provide densities which are transit 
supportive. 

 
“Policy 7.3 xii)  Encourage development at densities conducive to the 

 efficient operation of the Public Transit and which utilizes 
 designs or construction techniques that are energy efficient;”  

 
Regard has also been given to the policy framework contained within the new 
Urban Hamilton Official Plan.  Given the proposed densities and availability of 
transit, including bike lanes, within the immediate vicinity, staff considers the 
proposal to satisfy the Urban Design Goals detailed in Policy 3.3.1.4: 

 
“Policy 3.3.1.4 Create communities that are transit-supportive and promote 

active transportation.” 
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Finally, the request to omit the requirement of a loading facility can be supported, 
given that no concerns were raised by the City’s Traffic Section.   Furthermore, it 
is also noted that St. Joseph’s Drive is not a through street, and that the street 
already functions as both the access and service lane for the existing higher 
density buildings located along the street. 
 

6. Density and Streetscape Character: 
 
The site is located in a typical urban setting, surrounded by a mix of land uses, 
including residential, commercial, and institutional.   The predominant use of land 
within the immediate vicinity is residential, consisting of existing low, medium, 
and high density residential uses (including apartment buildings 3-20 storeys), as 
well as commercial/institutional uses, located predominately adjacent to the 
arterial routes.   
 
In terms of policy framework at the Provincial level, both the Provincial Policy 
Statement (PPS) and the Places to Grow (Growth Plan, 2006) Legislation, which 
supplements the basic intent of the PPS, provide general directions towards 
guiding new development.  With regard to the PPS, Policy 1.1.3.1 states the 
intent to focus growth in Settlement Areas.  Similarly, the Growth Plan in Section 
2.2.2.1 - Managing Growth details that population growth will be accommodated 
by directing it to built-up areas through intensification.  The increase in density 
and Gross Floor Area, as proposed in this application is, therefore, considered to 
be consistent with this legislation. 
 
The subject property and the adjoining lands are also within the Niagara 
Escarpment Plan Area and designated “Urban Area”.  As such, development 
proposals must conform to the Niagara Escarpment Plan and, in particular, Part 
1.7 Urban Area.  Under the Development Objectives for those proposals located 
within the Urban Area, the Plan states: 
 
Policy 1.7.1.  All development should be of an urban design compatible with 

the visual and natural environment of the Escarpment. Where 
appropriate, provision for adequate setbacks and screening 
should be required to minimize the visual impact of urban 
development on the Escarpment landscape. 

 
It is noted that the proposed development is a permitted use within the existing 
Hamilton Zoning By-law and is consistent within the Residential Designation of 
the Hamilton Official Plan.  Furthermore, it is recognized that the context of the 
site is one already characterized by medium to high density residential 
development.  Consequently, following review of the proposal by the Niagara 
Escarpment Commission, staff issued formal comments which concluded that 
they had no outstanding objection to the proposal, on the basis that the 
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requested height would not be out of character with the existing development 
within the area. 
 
However, in terms of assessing the built form, character, and particular merits of 
implementing such an increase in height and density, staff must also consider the 
intent and policies of the Hamilton Official Plan, in general, and the individual site 
characteristics and site context, in particular.  In this regard, staff notes that the 
Corktown Neighbourhood is an older, more established part of Hamilton, with St. 
Joseph’s Drive, in particular, accommodating a mix of housing types ranging 
from 2-4 storey, single-detached houses, to 3-7 storey apartment buildings.  A 
nursing home and the 20-storey Arkledun apartment building are also located at 
the terminus of the street. 
 
Staff, in this regard, considers that given the varied context, scale, and character 
of the area, in general, and St. Joseph’s Drive, in particular, the opportunity 
exists to contemplate a higher density residential form upon the subject lands. 
More specifically, one that would be consistent with the scale of other existing 
apartment buildings adjacent and in proximity to the site, while preserving the 
character of the lower density residential forms.   
 
Based on the existing mix of uses, the lotting fabric, and existing gradation of 
residential densities, staff, therefore, considers the location of an 11-storey 
apartment building at this location to be appropriate and consistent with Policy 
7.2 of the current Hamilton Official Plan, which states: 
 
“Policy C.7.2 Varieties of RESIDENTIAL types will not be mixed 

indiscriminately, but will be arranged in gradation so that 
higher density developments will complement those of a 
lower density, with sufficient spacing to maintain privacy, 
amenity, and value.” 

 
Policy A.2.1.8 of this Plan also states that it is the intent of Council that a variety 
of housing styles, types, and densities be available in all residential areas of the 
City, and that development shall contribute to the desired mix of housing, where 
practical.  In this regard, staff also considers that the proposal would further 
contribute to the variety in the type and density of development provided for 
within the City.  Policy C.7.3 of the current Official Plan furthers this intent, 
detailing that regard must also be given to building height, setbacks, mass, and 
privacy of the existing residential area.   
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Front, Rear, and Side Yard Setbacks 
 
The request to have a minimum front yard setback of 0.0m is consistent with the 
adjacent apartment buildings to the east and west, and would not conflict with the 
pattern of development and varied building line of the remainder of St. Joseph’s 
Drive. Similarly, it is considered that the reduced side yards would not 
detrimentally affect the character of the street or significantly impact greater 
views of the escarpment from areas outside of the site, as these are already 
limited as a result of the site’s context.   
 
It is also noted that the rear yard setback is calculated to the rear wall of the 
podium portion of the building (which would accommodate the underground 
parking), and that a further 10m setback would be maintained from the rear lot-
line (following transfer of the Park property) to the 11-storey residential portion of 
the building.  This additional setback would serve to limit the visual scale, bulk, 
and massing of the proposal.   
 
While amenity space would be largely limited to balconies, this is not unexpected 
for high density residential units in a downtown setting.  Furthermore, this 
situation is offset due to the sites proximity to the Woolverton Neighbourhood 
Park.  Finally, it should also be noted that the podium portion of the building will 
be evaluated in order to assess any potential option for a living wall or green roof.  
This evaluation will be conducted at the Site Plan stage. 
 
Height 
 
The applicant submitted an Urban Design Brief in support of the building, and in 
particular, the proposed increase in height from the 8-storey (24 metre) maximum 
permitted within the existing Zoning By-law, to the 11-storey (34 metre) building 
proposed.  With regard to height, and following review of the submitted brief, staff 
is of the opinion that although the proposal would be 11-storeys in height, the 
mass of the building would be mitigated through its design (see Appendix “D”). 
The main building mass would be located close to the street and in line with the 
easterly apartment building.  As the building extends into the rear of the site, it 
would reduce in width from either side lot line, effectively creating a T-shaped 
building, with the widest part of the building located on St. Joseph’s Drive.  The 
parking garage would be located below grade and would form the podium of the 
building, which due to the grade changes from the front to rear of the site, would 
be visible mainly from the rear (Woolverton Park).  
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It is also considered that the proposed “cut-out” portions at each corner of the 
building would visually reduce the scale and bulk of the building, and would also 
provide the opportunity for balconies, generating amenity space for each unit.  
The context of the site should also be noted with a 4-storey apartment building 
immediately to the west and a 6-storey apartment building immediately to the 
east.  The proposed building would be approximately 33.2m in height, and that 
by comparison, the building to the west is 27m in height, and the building to the 
east is 13.6m in height.  In addition, it is also noted that the existing zoning would 
permit an as-of-right height of 8-storeys or 24 metres to be accommodated on 
the subject lands.  Consequently, it is considered that sufficient opportunity exists 
to contemplate a higher density form at this location, one that would maintain the 
existing rhythm of building height changes that characterize the street.   
 
Gross Floor Area and Landscaping 
 
The applicant is also requesting modifications to the maximum permitted Gross 
Floor Area (GFA), currently prescribed in the “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, 
Clubs, Etc.) District to permit a maximum of 7,500m², whereas 2,519.4m² is 
currently permitted under the existing By-law.  As previously discussed, the site 
would accommodate a proposed 11-storey building, with a proposed 0.0m 
setback from the front and a 1.0m setback from the side yards.  Staff is, however, 
in support of this modification, as it is considered that the location and context of 
this particular site is conducive to accommodating intensification, as legislated in 
both the Provincial and Local Policy framework.  The proposal represents a 
sensitive design concept that efficiently maximizes the development potential of 
the site, while similarly demonstrating sufficient mitigation of any potential 
adverse impacts.    
 
Furthermore, it is considered that the location of the Park, and the connectivity 
proposed to be provided to the Park from the building, would not only afford 
greater amenity to the future occupiers of the building, but also mitigate the 
potential impacts of the density and massing of the building.  Consequently, on 
this basis, staff is also in support of the proposed reduction in required 
landscaping from 25% to 19%.  
 
Finally, in terms of urban design, the concept plan (see Appendix “D”) and 
Design Brief provided by the applicant indicates that the materials used and 
detailed design will respect, and be sympathetic to, the surrounding area.  The 
proposed reduction in landscaping, in particular, can be supported as it is 
considered the individual characteristics of the site, and that surrounding it, can 
accommodate such a reduction without significant impacts upon the character or 
amenity of the area.  Staff will conduct further review of these details, and secure 
their implementation, at the Site Plan stage. 
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7. Amenity/Sun-Shadow Analysis: 
 

Given the scale and massing of the proposal, the applicant submitted a          
Sun-Shadow Assessment in support of the 11-storey residential building.  The 
proposed development would be situated on the north side of St. Joseph’s Drive 
and to the east of John Street and, as such, would cast shadows to the west and 
north during the early part of the day, and to the north and east towards the 
afternoon and evening.  The Sun-Shadow Report concluded that while there 
would be some shadowing of the adjacent apartment buildings to the east and 
west, this would not be unacceptable.  Given the aspect of the building, the 
proximity of the adjacent apartment buildings, and the location of the Park, 
remaining sun shadow issues were not considered significant and are considered 
to be in conformity with Policy C.8.3(ii).  
 
The proximity of the building from the existing apartment buildings to the east 
and west has, however, raised concern over the outlook and amenity of those 
existing residents.  As discussed previously, the character of the area is typified 
by higher density buildings that exist in close proximity, benefiting from only 
narrow yards.  As a consequence, most impacts resulting from the proximity of 
buildings onto side windows and balconies/amenity areas has already been 
established.  It is not considered that the proposed building would, therefore, 
exert unacceptable impacts with regard to privacy/amenity for existing residents. 
 
Encroachments 
 
The amending By-law will also permit the encroachment of a fire escape and 
terrace within the reduced side yard setback.  Both the fire escape and terrace 
will, consequently, be within 8cm of the side lot line.  It is not considered that 
these encroachments would visually detract from the character of the street or 
have any unacceptable impact upon amenity. 
 
Construction Impacts 
 
Concerns from local residents have also been raised with respect to pedestrian 
safety and the impacts upon foundations of adjacent properties during the 
construction phase of the proposal.  A Construction Management Plan will be 
required at the development stage, which will detail the safety requirements and 
potential road closures that will be required in order to construct the 
development.  This will be reviewed and secured at the Site Plan stage. 
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Loss of Parkland  
 
It is noted that the proposal is contingent on the purchase and sale of a parcel of 
Parkland to the rear of the site, which is currently under City ownership.  The 
merits of the sale of these lands were considered and approved by City Council 
on June 23, 2010.   
 

ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION: 
(include Financial, Staffing, Legal and Policy Implications and pros and cons for each 
alternative) 
 
If the application is denied, the applicant has the option of using the property for the 
uses permitted in the “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.) District, which 
provides for a range of residential and limited commercial uses. 
 
CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN  (Linkage to Desired End Results) 
 

Focus Areas: 1. Skilled, Innovative and Respectful Organization, 2. Financial Sustainability, 
3. Intergovernmental Relationships, 4. Growing Our Economy, 5. Social Development, 

6. Environmental Stewardship, 7. Healthy Community 
 
Social Development 

  Everyone has a home they can afford that is well maintained and safe.  
 
Healthy Community 

  An engaged Citizenry. 
 
APPENDICES / SCHEDULES 
 
• Appendix “A”: Location Plan 
• Appendix “B”:  Draft Zoning By-law Amendment (By-law 6593) 
• Appendix “C”: Draft Zoning By-law Amendment (By-law 05-200) 
• Appendix “D”:  Concept Plan 
• Appendix “E”:  Public Comments 
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CITY OF HAMILTON 
 

BY-LAW NO.            
 

To Amend Zoning By-law No. 6593 
Respecting Lands Located at 121 St. Joseph’s Drive 

(Hamilton) 

WHEREAS the City of Hamilton Act, 1999, Statutes of Ontario, 1999 Chap. 14, 
Sch. C. did incorporate, as of January 1, 2001, the municipality “City of Hamilton”; 

AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton is the successor to certain area 
municipalities, including the former municipality known as the “The Corporation of 
the City of Hamilton”, and is the successor to the former Regional Municipality, 
namely, “The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth”; 

AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton Act, 1999 provides that the Zoning By-laws 
and Official Plans of the former area municipalities and the Official Plan of the 
former regional municipality continue in force in the City of Hamilton until 
subsequently amended or repealed by the Council of the City of Hamilton; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton passed Zoning By-law No. 
6593 (Hamilton), on the 25th day of July 1950, which by-law was approved by the 
Ontario Municipal Board by Order dated the 7th day of December 1951, (File No. 
P.F.C. 3821);  

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton, in adopting Item       of  
Report 11-      of the Planning Committee, at its meeting held on the       day of        
     , 2011, recommended that Zoning By-law No. 6593 (Hamilton) be amended as 
hereinafter provided; 

AND WHEREAS this By-law is in conformity with the Official Plan of the City of 
Hamilton; 

 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows: 
 

Authority: Item      ,    
Planning Committee  
Report: 11-      (PED11046) 
CM:         

Bill No.       
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1. That Sheet No. E6 of the District Maps, appended to and forming part of   

By-law No. 6593 (Hamilton), is amended by changing the following: 
  

(a)  That Block 1 be re-zoned from the “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, 
Clubs, Etc.) District to the “E”-‘H’ (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, 
Etc. - Holding) District, Modified; and, 

 
(b)  That Block 2 be zoned the “E”-‘H’ (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, 

Etc. - Holding) District, Modified; 
 
on the lands the extent and boundaries of which are shown on the plan 
hereto annexed as Schedule “A”. 

 
2. That the “E” (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.) District regulations, 

as contained in Section 11 of Zoning By-law No. 6593, applicable to 
Blocks “1” and “2”, as detailed in Section 1 of this By-law, be modified to 
include the following special requirements: 

 
(a) That notwithstanding Section 11 (2)(ii) of Zoning By-law No. 6593, 

a maximum height of 11-storeys or 34m shall be permitted. 
 

(b) That notwithstanding Section 11 (3) of Zoning By-law No. 6593, the 
following yards shall be required: 

 
1) A Front Yard, having a depth of not less than 0.0 metres, shall 

be provided and maintained for all buildings and structures. 
 
2) A westerly Side Yard, having a depth of not less than 1.0 metre, 

shall be provided and maintained for all buildings and structures. 
 
3) An easterly Side Yard, having a depth of not less than 1.0 

metre, shall be provided and maintained for all buildings and 
structures. 

 
4) A Rear Yard, having a depth of not less than 4.8 metres, shall 

be provided and maintained for all buildings and structures. 
 

(c) That notwithstanding Section 11 (5) of Zoning By-law No. 6593, no 
buildings or structures shall have a total Gross Floor Area of more 
than 7,500m². 

 
(d) That notwithstanding Section 11(6) of Zoning By-law No. 6593, 

there shall be provided and maintained at least 19% of the area of 
the lot as landscaped area. 

 
(e) That notwithstanding Section 18A Table 3[2.] of Zoning By-law No. 

6593, no loading spaces shall be required. 
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(f) That notwithstanding Section 18A.(7) of Zoning By-law No. 6593, 
every required parking space, other than a parallel parking space, 
shall have dimensions not less than 2.6m wide and 5.5m long. 

 
(g) That notwithstanding Section 18 (3)(vi) of Zoning By-law No. 6593, 

an open fire escape and terrace will be permitted to encroach into a 
required side yard a maximum of 1.0m. 

 
3. That the ‘H’ symbol applicable to lands referred to in Section 1 of this    

By-law shall be removed conditional upon: 
 

a) The provision of adequate services, to the satisfaction of the City of 
Hamilton’s Senior Director of Growth Management. 

 
 The ‘H’ symbol shall be removed by amendment to this By-law, and the 

development of the lands referred to in Section 1 of this By-law may, at 
such time, proceed in accordance with the “E” District, Modified 
provisions, subject to the special requirements referred to in Section 2 of 
this By-law.   

 
4. That no building or structure shall be erected, altered, extended, or 

enlarged; nor shall any building or structure or part thereof be used; nor 
shall any land be used, except in accordance with the “E” (Multiple 
Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, Etc.) District provisions, subject to the special 
requirements referred to in Section 2. 

 
5. That By-law No. 6593 (Hamilton) is amended by adding this by-law to 

Section 19B as Schedule S-1640. 
 
6. That Sheet No. E6 of the District Maps is amended by marking the lands 

referred to in Section 1 of this by-law as S-1640. 
 
7. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the giving 

of notice of the passing of this by-law, in accordance with the Planning 
Act. 

 
 
PASSED and ENACTED this        day of      , 2011. 
 
 
 
 

  

R. Bratina 
Mayor 

 Rose Caterini 
Clerk 

 
ZAR-10-027 
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Block 1 – Lands to be rezoned from the “E” (Multiple Dwellings, 
Lodges, Clubs, etc.) District to the “E” –‘H’ (Multiple Dwellings, 
Lodges, Clubs, etc. - Holding) District Modified. 
 
Block 2 – Lands to be zoned the “E” –‘H’ (Multiple Dwellings, 
Lodges, Clubs, etc. - Holding) District Modified. 
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CM:       

Bill No.       
 
 
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
 

BY-LAW NO.       
 

To Amend Zoning By-law 05-200, 
Respecting Lands Located at 121 St. Josephs Drive (Hamilton) 

 
 

WHEREAS the City of Hamilton has in force several Zoning By-laws which apply 
to the different areas incorporated into the City by virtue of the City of Hamilton 
Act, 1999, S.O. 1999, Chap. 14;  
 
AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton is the lawful successor to the former 
Municipalities identified in Section 1.7 of By-law 05-200;  
 
AND WHEREAS it is desirable to enact a new Zoning By-law to comprehensively 
deal with zoning throughout the City;  

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton, in adopting Item       of 
Report 11-     of the Planning Committee, at its meeting held on the       day 
of      , 2011, recommended that Zoning By-law No. 05-200, be amended as 
hereinafter provided; 

AND WHEREAS this By-law is in conformity with the Official Plan of the City of 
Hamilton; 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:  
 
 
1. That Map 994 of Schedule “A” to Zoning By-law 05-200 is amended by 

removing the Neighbourhood Park (P1) Zone boundaries for the 
applicable lands, the extent and boundaries of which are shown on a plan 
hereto annexed as Schedule “A”; 

 
2. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the giving 

of notice of the passing of this by-law, in accordance with the Planning 
Act.  
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3. That this By-law No.       shall come into force and be deemed to come 
into force in accordance with Subsection 34(21) of the Planning Act, either 
upon the date of passage of this by-law, or as otherwise provided by the 
said subsection. 

 
 
PASSED and ENACTED this        day of      , 2011. 
 
 
 
   

R. Bratina  R. Caterini 
Mayor  Clerk 

 
 
ZAR-10-027 
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